ACTUARIAL SERVICES
CHAPTER 4
ACTUARIAL SERVICES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1C-6e.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.4, effective November 30, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3557(a), 28 N.J.R. 165(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 4, Actuarial Services, expires on November 30, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 4, Actuarial Services, was filed and became effective prior to
September 1, 1969.
1972 Revisions: Subchapter 2, Replacement of Life Insurance Policy,
was originally filed and became effective April 1, 1972 as R.1972 d.21.
1973 Revisions: Subchapter 7, Procedure for the Regulation of
Consent to Higher Rate Filings, was filed March 23, 1973 as R.1973
d.82, effective April 15, 1973, for automobile insurance; and effective
July 1, 1973, for all other lines of insurance. See: 4 N.J.R. 220(a), 5
N.J.R. 113(b).
1974 Revisions: Subchapter 8, Charitable Annuities, was adopted as
new rules by R.1974 d.258, effective September 20, 1974. See: 6
N.J.R. 315(a), 6 N.J.R. 399(c).
1976 Revisions: Subchapter 11, Life Insurance Solicitation, was
adopted as new rules by R.1976 d.329, effective October 18, 1976. See:
8 N.J.R. 336(a), 8 N.J.R. 517(a).
1977 Revisions: Subchapter 13, Group Student Health Insurance,
was adopted as new rules by R.1977 d.309, effective August 22, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 343(c), 9 N.J.R. 438(d). Subchapter 14, Home Health
Care Insurance Coverage, was adopted as new rules by R.1977 d.476,
effective December 15, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 479(f), 10 N.J.R. 16(d).
1978 Revisions: Subchapter 15, Alcoholism Benefits, was adopted as
new rules by R.1978 d.165, effective May 22, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R.
162(a), 10 N.J.R. 257(a).
1979 Revisions: Subchapter 20, Blindness; Partial Blindness or other
Physical or Mental Impairments; Unfair Discrimination, was adopted
as new rules by R.1979 d.434, effective December 6, 1979. See: 11
N.J.R. 384(a), 11 N.J.R. 627(f).
1980 Revisions: Subchapter 16, Minimum Standards for Individual
Health Insurance; Subchapter 17, Health Insurance Solicitation; and
Subchapter 18, Individual Health Insurance Rate Filings, were adopted
as new rules by R.1980 d.176, effective April 21, 1980. See: 11 N.J.R.
348(a), 12 N.J.R. 342(c). On June 12, 1980, the New Jersey Legislature
adopted Senate Concurrent Resolution 110 disapproving Subchapters
16, 17 and 18 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17B:26-45d. On August 5, 1980,
the Department of Insurance readopted Subchapters 16, 17 and 18 in
their entirety, with amendments to N.J.A.C. ll:4-16.8(b), 11:4-17.6 and
11:4-17.7, as R.1980 d.343. See: 12 N.J.R. 420(c), 12 N.J.R. 538(b).
Subchapter 21, Limited Death Benefits Forms, was adopted as new
rules by R.1980 d.265, effective June 18, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 279(b),
12 N.J.R. 423(c).
1982 Revisions: The existing text of Subchapter 2, Replacement of
Life Insurance Policy, was repealed and new rules were adopted as
R.1982 d.16, effective February 1, 1982 (operative June 1, 1982). See:
13 N.J.R. 18(e), 14 N.J.R. 158(d).
4-1
1983 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchap-
ter 15, Alcoholism Benefits, expired on May 22, 1983.
1984 Revisions: Subchapter 22, Individual Life Insurance: Use of
Gender Blended Mortality Tables, was adopted as new rules by R.1984
d.478, effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1452(a), 16 N.J.R.
3040(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 6,
Reserve Standards for Individual Health Insurance Policies, was rea-
dopted as R.1984 d.512, effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R.
2225(a), 16 N.J.R. 3039(a).
1985 Revisions: Subchapter 23, Medicare Supplement Policies and
Contracts, was adopted as new rules by R.1985 d.70, effective February
19, 1985 (operative June 19, 1985). See: 16 N.J.R. 2945(a), 17 N.J.R.
460(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 20 was
readopted as R.1985 d.161, effective April 1, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
168(a), 17 N.J.R. 820(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Subchapters 16, 17 and 18 were readopted as R.1985 d.221, effective
April 15, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 554(a), 17 N.J.R. 1129(a). Subchapter
21 was readopted as R.1985 d.325, effective June 3, 1985. See: 17
N.J.R. 891(a), 17 N.J.R. 1660(a). Subchapter 24, Smoker and Non-
smoker Mortality Tables, was adopted as new rules by R.1985 d.617,
effective December 2, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2348(a), 17 N.J.R. 2907(a).
Subchapter 26, Annuity Mortality Tables, was adopted as new rules by
R.1985 d.616, effective December 2, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2349(a), 17
N.J.R. 290(a).
1986 Revisions: Subchapter 15, Alcoholism Benefits, was adopted as
new rules by R.1986 d.228, effective June 16, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R.
607(a), 18 N.J.R. 1302(a).
1988 Revisions: Subchapter 19, Optional Coverage for Pregnancy
and Childbirth Benefits, was adopted as new rules by R.1988 d.455,
effective September 19, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 43(a), 20 N.J.R. 2377(c).
Subchapter 28, Group Coordination of Benefits, was adopted as new
rules by R.1988 d.499, effective October 17, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
1773(b), 20 N.J.R. 2581(a).
1989 Revisions: Subchapter 29, Homeowners Comparison Survey,
was adopted as new rules by R.1989 d.50, effective January 17, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2181(a), 21 N.J.R. l64(a). Subchapter 31, Term Life
Insurance Comparison Survey, was adopted as new rules by R.1989
d.122, effective February 21, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R. 2990(a), 21 N.J.R.
566(a). Subchapter 32, Health Service Corporation Notice of In-
creased Rates, was adopted as R.1989 d.522, effective October 2, I 989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 973(b), 21 N.J.R. 3173(c). Subchapter 33, Excess
Interest Reserve Adjustment, was adopted as new rules by R.1989
d.523, effective October 2, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1308(a), 21 N.J.R.
3175(c). Subchapter 34, Long-Term Care Insurance, was adopted as
new rules by R.1989 d.571, effective November 6, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R.
1964(a), 21 N.J.R. 3465(a).
1990 Revisions: Subchapter 25 regarding Medicare supplement inter-
im standards, was adopted as new rules by R.1990 d.214, effective April
16, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 320(a), 22 N.J.R. 1266(b).
1991 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
4 was readopted as R.1991 d.3, effective November 30, 1990. As part
of R.1991 d.3, Subchapter 1, Contracts on a Variable Basis, was
repealed effective January 7, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 1689(a), 23 N.J.R.
lll(a). Subchapter 35, Annual Medicare Supplement Policy Survey,
was adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.122, effective March 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1226(b), 23 N.J.R. 698(a). Subchapter 23, Medicare
Supplement Policies and Contracts, was changed to Minimum Stan-
dards for Medicare Supplement Coverage by R.I 991 d.345, effective
July 1, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 1264(a), 23 N.J.R. 2014(a). Notice of
Action on Petition for Rulemaking: Regulation of Authority on Group
Health Insurance Contracts. See: 23 N.J.R. 2546(c). Denial of
Petition for Rulemaking: Declaration of Authority to Regulate Group
Health Insurance Contracts. See: 23 N.J.R. 3827(a).
1993 Revisions: Subchapter 25 was repealed by R.1993 d.26, effec-
tive January 4, 1993. See: 24 N.J.R. 12(a), 25 N.J.R. 141(a).
Supp. 1-19-99
1994 Revisions: Subchapter 37, Selective Contracting Arrangements
of Insurers, was adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.45, effective January
18, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R. 4554(b), 26 N.J.R. 381(a).
1995 Revisions: Subchapter 9, Personal Lines Insurance: Prospective
Loss Costs Filing Procedures, was adopted as new rules by R.1995
d.406, effective August 7, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 1356(b), 27 N.J.R.
2931(a). Subchapter 30, Accelerated Death Benefits, was adopted as
new rules by R.1995 d.521, effective September 18, 1995. See: 27
N.J.R. 2046(a), 27 N.J.R. 3613(c). Subchapter 40, Life/Health/Annuity
Forms, was adopted as new rules by R.1995 d.569, effective November
6, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 2857(a), 27 N.J.R. 2867(a), 27 N.J.R. 4317(a).
An administrative correction, published November 20, 1995, restored

35
45
50
MALE FEMALE
*UNDER- STANDARD STANDARD
WRITING Premium Dividend Premium Dividend
* PLEASE ANSWER BY USING APPROPRIATE LETTER
(A) MEDICAL EXAM_ (B) QUESTIONNAIRE_
(C) OTHER, EXPLAIN ___________ _
11:4-31 App. B
PLEASE RETURN TO:
DIVISION OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
CN-325
TRENTON, NJ 08625
Amended by R.1996 d.4, effective January 2, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3557(a), 28 N.J.R. 165(a).
4-157 Supp. 4-15-96
11:4-31 App. C
APPENDIX C